

Gerald Krovatin (024351977)
KROVATIN NAU LLC
60 Park Place, Suite 111
Newark, NJ 07102
(973) 424-9777
gkrovatin@krovatin.com

Edwin J. Jacobs, Jr. (271401971)
JACOBS & BARBONE, PA
1125 Pacific Avenue
Atlantic City, NJ 08401
(609) 348-1125
ejacobs@jacobsbarbone.law

David W. Fassett (019421987)
ARSENEAULT & FASSETT, LLC
560 Main Street
Chatham, NJ 07928
(973) 635-3366
fassett@af-lawfirm.com

Attorneys for Defendant John J. O'Donnell

STATE OF NEW JERSEY

v.

GEORGE E. NORCROSS, III, *et al.*,

Defendants.

SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW JERSEY
LAW DIVISION: MERCER COUNTY
Docket No. MER-24-001198
Indictment No. 24-06-00111-S

SUPPLEMENTAL REPLY BRIEF OF DEFENDANT JOHN J. O'DONNELL
IN FURTHER SUPPORT OF MOTION TO DISMISS INDICTMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
<u>PRELIMINARY STATEMENT</u>	1
<u>ARGUMENT</u>	4
<u>POINT ONE</u>	4
THE STATE FAILS TO REBUT THAT THE INDICTMENT'S LIMITED CHARGES AGAINST MR. O'DONNELL ARE FACIALLY TIME-BARRED	4
1. The Indictment's naked allegations that the RICO conspiracy and the Triad/Cooper Sub-Conspiracy continued "to the present," and that Mr. O'Donnell "agreed to the entire racketeering conspiracy," are legally insufficient to sustain the time-barred charges against him.	4
2. The State's dismissal of Mr. O'Donnell's payment caselaw is wrong, and its cited difference between federal and New Jersey conspiracy law is legally immaterial.	9
3. The State's purported factual distinctions between Mr. O'Donnell's payment caselaw and this Indictment are non-existent.	14
4. The State's reliance on the Indictment's limited allegations about so-called acts of "intimidation and retaliation" and "concealment" cannot sustain the time-barred charges against Mr. O'Donnell.	18
<u>POINT TWO</u>	22
THE STATE FAILS TO REBUT THAT THE INDICTMENT'S VIRTUALLY NONEXISTENT ALLEGATIONS OF "FACT" AGAINST MR. O'DONNELL FAIL TO SUSTAIN THE CHARGES AGAINST HIM.	22
<u>CONCLUSION</u>	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Fiswick v. United States</i> , 329 U.S. 211 (1946)	1
<i>United States v. Kissel</i> , 218 U.S. 601 (1910)	1
<i>United States v. Colon-Munoz</i> , 192 F.3d 210 (1 st Cir. 1999), <i>cert. den.</i> , 529 U.S. 1055 (2000)	1
<i>United States v. Silver</i> , 948 F.3d 538 (2d Cir. 2020), <i>cert. den.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 656 (2021)	2
<i>United States v. Grimm</i> , 738 F.3d 498 (2d Cir. 2013)	2
<i>United States v. Doherty</i> , 867 F.2d 47 (1 st Cir. 1989)	2
<i>State v. New Jersey Trade Waste Ass'n</i> , 96 N.J. 8 (1984)	5
<i>State v. Twiggs</i> , 233 N.J. 513 (2018)	5
<i>State v. Jeannotte-Rodriguez</i> , 469 N.J. Super. 69 (App Div. 2021)	6
<i>State v. Herbert</i> , 92 N.J.L. 341 (1917)	7
<i>United States v. Turner</i> , 548 F.3d 1094 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	7
<i>United States v. Coia</i> , 719 F.2d 1120 (11 th Cir. 1983)	7
<i>State v. W.S.B.</i> , 453 N.J. Super. 206 (App. Div. 2018)	8
<i>State v. Ochmanski</i> , 216 N.J. Super. 240 (Law Div. 1987)	8

<i>United States v. Kozeny</i> , 492 F. Supp. 2d 693 (S.D.N.Y. 2007)	8
<i>United States v. Hitt</i> , 249 F.3d 1010 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	9
<i>United States v. Salmonese</i> , 352 F.3d 608 (2d Cir. 2003)	10
<i>United States v. Rutigliano</i> , 790 F.3d 389 (2d Cir. 2015)	10
<i>State v. Cagno</i> , 211 N.J. 488 (2012)	11
<i>United States v. Derman</i> , 23 F. Supp. 2d 95 (D. Mass. 1998)	16
<i>State v. Lawson</i> , 2019 WL 4732762 (App. Div. Sept. 27, 2019)	16
<i>Grunewald v. United States</i> , 353 U.S. 391 (1957)	18
<u>Other Authorities</u>	
<i>Model Criminal Jury Charge for Conspiracy</i> , N.J.S.A. 2C:5-2	3
